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MAIN FEATURES

new molor vehicles (excluding motor cycles, mobile equipmeni and trailers) registered m
i Mo' ® previous month and 6.1 per cent lower than that for

uecemoer lyoo.

December 1989 (25,487) were 0.4 per cent higher than those lor the
JS V mAnin< t S lf\\ anH /I 1 rv»r kirvkzx,- ___ i___ i ____

tr\c •-'V'V'V'*!IWQIC U.H LIC-I vClll IliEilvr uldn LTlOSe
previous 3 months (25,376) and 4.1 per cent higher than the total for the 3 months ended December 1988 (24,477).

io«K New registrations for the calendar year 1989 (100,046) were 17.6 per cent higher than those for the calendar year 

The trend estimate for total registrations indicates a decrease over recent months.

Thousand
10 Original series

9

8

7

6

5

3

DIAGRAM 1. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES, QUEENSLAND
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NOTES
In the^ statistics, registrations are generally for new motor vehicles processed by the motor vehicle registration 

aumonty in Queensland during the period. In some instances registrations of new motor vehicles are not recorded in the 
statistics until some time after registration. It follows that registrations in this publication do not necessarily represent sales of 
new motor vehicles in the penod.

Explanatory Notes are located on page 7 of this publication.

313 Adelaide Street 
BRISBANE Q 4000 
7 February 1990

J. K, Cornish
DEPUTY COMMONWEALTH STATISTICIAN
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Period

1986-87
1987-88
1988-89

1988- 
Octobcr 
November 
December

1989- 
January 
February 
March 
Apnl 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December

Three months erxled-
December 1988
December 1989

TABLE 1 ■ REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES BY BODY TYPE, QUEENSLAND

Cars and 
station 

wagons

55,552
59,355
74.731

6.117
6.445
6.511

4,614 
5,885
7,057 
5,622
7.091 
6,910 
6.616 
6,984
6,098 
7,035 
6,329
5,953

19.073 
19.317

Util- 
ities 

fa)

Panel
rruc-if

(a) Higulfal Artic­
ulated

Other 
truck 
types 

fh)

Total 
vehicles

(c)

Motor 
cycles

Mobile 
equipment 

and traders

9.183
8,584

13,807

2,818
X445
3.748

2,136
2.085
2,640

498
515
706

123
260
304

636
620 
729

70.946
73.864
96.665

4,228
3.841
3,922

13.744
14,863
17.205

1,084
1,221

963

925 
1,188 
1,428 
1,226 
1,533 
1,439 
1,226 
1,209 
1.123 
1,413 
1.429 
1,065

3.268
3,907

286
431
297

214 
376 
394
326 
344
362 
296 
350
255 
345
345 
304

1.014
994

194
222
270

143 
209 
230 
225 
261
299 
255 
259 
200 
281 
258 
236

686
775

63
57
48

29
42

45 
77
80 
55
86 
77 
80
85 
48

168
213

18
28
38

62
56
66

7,824
8,460
8,193

296
351
332

1.405
1.671
1,583

15
27
33
17
33
34
35
48
35

53 
56 
94
42 
48 
85
62 
54
53
56

5.993 
7.783 
9,308 
7.503 
9,387
9,209 
8,545 
8,990 
7,841

27
8.542
7.691

295 
313 
415 
312 
413 
307
307 
325 
314
361 
324 
299

1.248 
1.345
1,436 
1,239
1.431 
1,562 
1.274 
1.547
1.481
1,526 
1,510
1,575

84
115

184
166

24,477
25,487

979
984

4.659
4,611

(.)S«p«.gr.ph 1 of >heExpl«,a«xy Notes, (b) Noo-frrigh.<.nyin« vehteles. (c) Escludmg mcoroycles. mobile equ.pmen, and

TABLE 2 - REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES: ORIGINAL, SEASONALLY ADJUSTED AND 

QUEENSLAND
TREsND ESTIMATE SERIES,

Month

1988- 
October 
November 
December

1989- 
January 
February 
March

May

July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December

Original series

Cars and 
station wagons Total(bi

Seasonally adjusted series Trend estimate senes (af

Cars and 
station wagons Total (b) Cars and 

station wagons Total f hi

6.117
6,445
6.511

7,824
8,460
8.193

6,523
6.348
6,104

8.276
8,287
7.972

6,300
6,347
6,338

8.068
8.201
8.252

4,614 
5.885 
7,057 
5,622 
7,091
6,910 
6,616 
6,984 
6,098 
7,035
6,329 
5,953

5,993 
7.783 
9.308 
7,503 
9,387
9,209 
8,545 
8,990 
7.841
9,254 
8.542 
7.691

6,094 
6.549 
6.244 
6.317
6,369 
6.279 
6,863
6.359 
6.053 
7.222
6.254 
5.760

7,976 
8,558 
8,266 
8.256 
8,239
8,271 
8,834 
8,344 
7,963
9.443 
8,339 
7.762

6,295 
6.271
6,302 
6.347 
6.390 
6,443 
6,490 
6,513 
6.491
6,425 
6.331
6.222

8.240 
8.228
8,264 
8,305 
8,340 
8,395
8.456 
8,509 
8,518 
8.477
8,401 
8,298

(a) Trend estimate (smoothed seasonally adjusted) series are revised as additional observMiofv become available. Sec 
notes, (b) Excluding motor cycles, mobile equipment md trailers. p 'agraph 6 of the Explanatory
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TABLE 3. MA1BER OF MOTOR VEHICLES ON REGISTER AT 30 YEAR BY BODY TYPE QCEENSI AM) 

rooo)

Al JO June

Can 
and 

itatian 
na^ans

UhO Panel 
vans

Trut ki

Arrir- 
ulaled

Other 
truck 
tvpes 

lai

Buses
Talal 

vehicles 
(hl

Matar 
(Vf les

M'-hile

trailers

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1,066.0
1,082.1
1,10.5.0
1.123.0
1.159.2

204 9 
209.9
214.6 
216 8
220.7
231.6

87.3
87.2
87.3
86.7
86.9
88.1

.58.8 
59.1 
58.1
54.5 
55.2 
.56.7

9.0
9.1
9.2
9.8

10.2

4.8
5.0
5.2
5.5
6.7
7.6

li.l
9.5
9.6
9.-5

10.0 
I(».5

1.4395
1.461.8
1.488.9
1.505.1
1.,548..5
1.627.0

94.0
84..3
78.5
70.2
67.7
66.4

342.7

349.6
356.6
366.8 
.382.1

la) S'on-trcijjht-varfVin^ vehicles, (h) Eixvluding motor vytks. mobile equipment and trailers.

T.ABLE 4 . RE<;i.STRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES (a): AREA OF RECHSTRATION BY BODY TYPE, QLT.E.NSI AND 
DECEMBER 1989

Area

Brisbane Statistical 
Division

Rest of State

Total

Cars anj

2.592

5.953

Ulil-

thi

.V»8 
(fil

1.065

Panel 
vans 

ihl

205
99

304

Tnu ks

Rtj^td 
Ihi

139
97

Artic- 
ulated

Other 
tru(k

tci

15
12

48 27

Buses
Td/o/ 

vehicles 
tdt

4.138
3.-553

58 7,691

Matar

85
214

2992J6

21

(a) Excluding mol 
cycles.

.bile cquipnKnl and Iraikri. (b) See paragraph I of die Eaplanolor) Solei (<) Non-freighl-tarrying lehitka. ld| Excluding motor

DIAGRAM 2 • REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR CARS AND STATION WAGONS, UTILITIES AND PANEL VANS 
BY AREA OF REGISTRATION, QUEENSLAND, DECEMBER 1989
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TABLE 5 . REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES (al: FLEL TYPE BY BODY TYPE, QUEENSLAND 
DECEMBER IM9

Fuel t\pt

Cars and 
station 

wagons

Util- 
il,es 
Ih)

Panel 
vans

Ih!

Tntcks

tbi
Artic­
ulated

Other 
truck 
types 

(c)

Total 
vehicles 

(df

Motor 
cycles

Petrol
Diesel
Electric
Gas
Other (including dual fuel)

5,818
127

690
371

254
50 223 48

9
18

14 6,796
883

298

ToUl 5^53 1,065 304 2M 48 27 58 7.691 299

8
1 
3 I

(1) Excluding mobile equipment and Iraikn. |b) See paragraph I of the Explanatory Note., (c) Son-freighKarrying vehicles, (d) Excluding motor 
cycles. ®

TABLE «. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOBILE EQUIPMENT AND TRAILERS: AREA OF REGISTRATION BY BODY TYPE 
QUEENSLAND. DECEMBER l<>«9

Caravans Traclars Plant and 
machtnety

Box

Trailers

Bvat Other Total
Total

Brisbane Statistical 
Division

Rest of State
51
26

9
48

17
20

460
465

187
189

5.3
50

700
704

777
798

Total 77 57 37 925 374 103 1.404 1375

TABLE 7- REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR CARS AND STATION WAGONS. UTILITIES AND PANEL VANS: MAKE BY NUMBER OF 
CYLINDERS, QUEENSLAND, DECEMBER 1989

MaJte (a)

Number of cylinders

Other and 
unknown Total Per cent

Brisbane
Statistical 

Division6 8

CNRS AND STATION WAGONS

Ford 
Holden 
Mitsubishi 
Nissan 
Toyota 
Other and unknown

632
263
595
316 
792
667

1,193 
643

42 
280 
266
78

93

19 74

1,825 
999
637 
596

1,058 
838

30.7 
168 
10.7 
10.0 
17.8 
14.1

1,141 
568
328 
288
610 
426

Total 3,265 2,502 112 74 5,953 100.0 3361

UTTLrnESCb)

Ford 
Holden 
MilsuNshi 
Nissan 
Toyota 
Other and unknown

59 
122
98 

115 
254

99

105

53
145

14 178 
122
98 

168 
400

99

16.7
11.5
9.2

15.8
37.6
9.3

96
50
29
55

104
34

ToUI 303 14 1,065 100.0 3681

PANEL VANS (b)

Daihatsu 
Fcwd 
Mitsubishi 
Nissan 
Toyota 
Other and unknown

11 
41 
97 
20 
46 
29

47
16 
88
97 
20
53 
30

5.3 
28.9 
31.9
6.6 

17.4
9.9

12 
68
74
12 
28
II

Total 244 54 304 100.0 205

5

7

6

(a) Only thoae make* which account for at least 5 per cent of the total are specified, (b) See panjnph 1 of the Explanatory Notes.
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TABLE » - REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR CYCLES BY MAKE, QUEENSLAND, DECEMBER 19(19

Maki (a) Number Make Number Make Num}} er

Honda 
Kawasaki

I') 
39

SuzAiki 
Yamaha

40
113

Olheraiui unknown 2S

Total 299

(a) Only those m*k« which account for at least 5 per cent of the total are specified.

TABLE 9 - REGISTRATIONS OE NEW RIGID TRUCKS (a); MAKE BY GROSS VEHICLE MASS (b), QUEENSLAND, DECEMBER 19S9

Gross vehicle mass (tonnes)

Make (c)
Over 4 

to 8
O ver 8 

to J2
Over 12 

to 16
Over 16 

to 20
Over 20 

to 30 Over 30 Not stated
Total

Ford 
limo 
Isuzu 
Mazda 
Mitsubishi 
Other and unknown

24

24
38
17
26

12
11

II 
15

Total 129

10
3

3
15

34 
26
52 
38
37 
49

36 39 32 236

9
3
2

7
5

TABLE 10 - REGISTRATIONS OF NEW ARTICULATED TRUCKS: MAKE BY GROSS COMBINATION MASS (a). QUEENSLAND
DECEMBER 1989 ’

Make (b) Under 40

Gross combination mass (tonnes)

Over 40 Not stated
Total

Ford 
Kenworth
Volvo 
Western Star
Other and unknown

T 
10 
12 
5 

13

Total

7 
11
12 

5
13

47 4«1

as one unit and
sp«afie<I f<x the vehicle by Ihe muiuficnirei u being die mixiniiini o! die sum of die laden mass of die vehicle plus die 

Queensland, however, die pnnic mover and trailer or semilrader am not registered-------------an estimate of the GCM has been made, fb) CWv those makes which iccouni frir n Imb in n^r rMru nf tkaa t/M<.i ...
.k ri7«k7k V —a auwcAj u « KaiiiuaucT- in I^ueoisiano, nowever, me pnme mover and tn 

an estimate of the GCM has been made, (b) CWy those makes which account for al least 10 per cent of the loul are specified.
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TABLE 11 - REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR CARS AND STATION WAGONS, UTILITIES, PANEL VANS, TRUCKS AND BUSES- 
SELECTED MAKES BY BODY TYPE, QUEENSLAND, TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1»8»

Make

Cars and 
station 

wagons fuJ

Panel

(al

Trucks

Rigid (al
Artic­
ulated

Other 
truck 
types 
' (h!

r.'laZ 
\ ehii les 

(Cl

Daihatsu 
Fivrd 
Holden 
HorxJa 
Hyundai 
Mazda 
Mercedes-Benz 
Mitsubishi 
Nissan 
Subaru 
Suzuki
Toyota 
Volvo
Other

1.528 
20.302 
13.746
2.158 
1.267 
2.594

456 
8.502 
8.071

740 
917 

12,959
519 

2,435

2h3 
2,570 
1,321

415

1,591
2,276

551
83

6.120

14

Total 76,194 15J04

153
988

87

143
356 101 8(}

109

1,099 
282

74 
121 
925

212
17 

440 
177

23 
9

29

10
55
37

19 
18

I 
62

71

292
64 

1,155
162
452

41
135

448
50

114

2,087 
24,398 
15,155
2,160 
1,267 
3,361

524 
11.697 
10,934

1.365 
1,121 

20.765
836 

4,376

3,911 2,S56 ne 713 100,046

(a) See paragraph 1 of ihe Explanatory Notes, (b) Non-lrcight-<arrying vehtcles. (<) Excluding motor cycles, mobile equipment and trailers.

DIAGRAM 3 • REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES: TOTAL MOTOR VEHICLES REGISTERED (a) 
BY SELECTED MAKES, QUEENSLAND, TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 1989

Thousand

0 5 10 15 20 25

Ford

Holden

Mitsubishi

Nissan

Toyota

All other makes

10 15 20 25

t

0 5

Thousand

(a) Excluding motor cycles, mobile equipment and trailers.
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EXPLANATORY NOTES
Source and Scope

Motor vehicle registration statistics are obtained 
Iroin dam made available by both the Queensland Main 
Roads Deparunent (MRD) and the Commonwealth 
Department ol Administrative Services (DAS). These data 
^11 information recorded in registration documents.

r classifies rigid trucks with a gross vehicle mass 
(GVM) of 4 tonnes or less as either utilities or panel vans 
whereas the DAS classifies such vehicles as rigid trucks' 
Tn mntnitiin Iho z>An„;,.i,s„__  _r _____ , . ■ °

to Smoothing Time Series ~ Estimates of "Trend' 
(Catalogue No. 1316.0).

ClassiTication of Vehicles
8. Other truck types include non-frcighl-carryinii 

: amhiilunrAC hAorvAK __ i ___ °trucks, ambulances, hearses and motorised caravans.

- ----------- OUVIl VVIIJClCa di llglu LTUCKS.
to maintain the consistency of Queensland data, figures 
nhtninpn frfvm ihrv r» a c । .___ i.. •. .

9. Although registration of recreation vehicles intended
, J _ ---- Wl V<UEA^IlJiaiKl UdUI, lluures

obtained from the DAS for rigid trucks with a GVM of 4 
reclassified by the Queensland Office of 

the ABS to cither utilities or panel vans. This results in 
minor discrepancies between figures contained in this 
publication and figure,s in the national publication 
(Catalogue No. 9303.0).

- --------O--iwivaiiuii vciiicies inicnuca 
lor use in public places other than roads is conipulsory 
particulars of such vehicles arc excluded from statistics
contained in this publication.

10. Paruculars of vehicles with diplomatic and consular 
plates and government-owned new vehicles other than 
those belonging to the defence services arc included in this 
publication.

Seasonal Adjustment and Trend Estimates
2. Original, seasonally adjusted and trend estimate 

lor registrations of new molor vchic .es are shown in 
fable 2. The two component series ‘motor cars and 
station wagons’ and ‘other vehicles’ arc each adjusted 
separately, and the adjusted figures for total registrations 
^e obtained by adding together the two component series. 
In the seasonally adjusted scries, account has been taken of 
normal seasonal factors and ‘trading day’ effects (arising 
from the varying numbers of Sundays, Mondays, Tuesdays 

month) and the effect of movement in the date
01 Easter which may, in successive years, affect figures for 
different months.

Table 2.

3. 
as

Seasonally adjusted statistics should not be regarded 
in any way definitive. In interpreting particular 

seasonally adjusted statistics it is important to bear in mind 
the methods by which they have been derived and the 
limitations to which the methods used are subject.

4. Seasonal adjustment is a means of removing the 
estimated effects of normal seasonal variation from the 
series so that the effects of other influences on the series 
may more clearly recognised. Seasonal adjustment 
procedures do not aim to remove the irregular or non- 
seasonal influences which may be present in any particular 
mnnih «iirh ac ihn AffAz,. • ___ ____ •______ •' \ .month, such as the effect of introducing new models or of 
in/liictrtal 1____ .. . . • 1 J- ------------- ijuw iiluuciji or oi
indusmal disputes. Irregular influences that are highly 
volati p. ran matp li Hirn,~..i> _____ _  .l____  “ L

-r-—• iiuiuvinxd uiai aic iiiKniY
wlatile can make it difficult to interpret the movement of 
the series even after adjustment for seasonal variation.

5. The seasonally adjusted series can, however, be- J XKzo Vull) IlwnCVvl. Uv
smithed to reduce the impact of the irregular component 
in tnp qdiiictP/1 cArjoo --------- .■___ • “ ,, v.

------------- ■■■■pwvi. VTA Oivguioi VUlilUUIlCIll 
in uie adjusted senes. This smoothed seasonally adjusted 

estimate series and is shown in
1 able 2. The trend estimate has been derived by applying 
a 13 term Henderson-weighted------ ---------------- ■ ■
series.

moving average to the

6. While this technique enables smoothed data for the 
latest period to be produced, it does result in revisions to 
the smoothed series for the most recent months as 
additional observations become available. Similarly, the 
seasonally adjusted series is subject to revision.

1. For more information on seasonal adjustment of this 
^nes, users should refer to the ABS publication 
Seasonally Adjusted Indicators (Catalogue No. 1308.0) 
and for information on smoothing of time series generally 
users should refer to the ABS Information Paper A Guide

II. As the registration documents used by the various 
State motor vehicle registry systems are not uniform, 
either in the data that arc available or in the definition of
common data items, care must be taken when making 
comparisons between data from different systems. It is 
possible for identical vehicles to be described differenily 
in different Slates or Territories, e.g. rear end door sedans
may be registered either as cars or stationuv icgisicreo eiincr as cars or station wagons. 
Consequently, cars and station wagons have been
amalgamated to avoid any confusion. In addition, in a
relatively small number of cases, the characteristics used 
to classify vehicles for the purposes of this publicauon 
may be inconsistently recorded within
registration system.

Related Publications
12.

a particular

Users may also wish to refer to the following 
publicauon which is available on request:

Motor Vehicle Census (9309.0) - Irregu'ar - 
Latest issue: 30 September 1988 ($15.00,

13. Current publications produced by the ABS are listed 
m the Catalogue of Publications and Products (Catalogue 
No. 1101.0) and those produced by the Queensland Office. - ----- «---------—''J v/iiicc
are listed in List of Publications (Catalogue No 1101 3) 
A Publications Advice (Catalogue No. 1105.0) is issued on-------------------------------------- S 1 in 12»2>UCU Uli 
luesdays and Fridays which lists publications to be 
rele^ m the next few days. These publications are 
available from any ABS Office

Unpublished Statistics
14. The ABS can also make available certain motor 
v^icle registration statistics which are not published. 
Where It IS not practicable to provide the required statistics 
by telephone, they may be available in other forms, such as 
microfiche, photocopy, computer printout or clerically 
extracted tabulation. A charge may be made for providing 
unpublished statistics in these forms.

15. For further information. -------- ---------------- on these unpublished
Terry Goater by telephoning Brisbane 

(U7) 222 6247 or wnte to Information Services, Australian 
Bureau of Statistics, GPO Box 9817, Brisbane Q 4001

Symbols and Other Usages
— Nil or less than half the final digit shown.
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